
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 1 April 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Warden Lodge, 
Durham Road, Wheatley Hill  (Pages 3 - 74) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
24 March 2022 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors J Blakey, D Brown, C Hunt and E Peeke 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



           

        

 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 1st April 2022 

 Application for the grant of a      

Premises Licence 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Thornley 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application 
for the grant of a Premises Licence for land at Warden Lodge, Durham 
Road, Wheatley Hill, Durham DH6 3LJ 

2 A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

Executive summary 

3 The application requests the granting of a new Premises Licence and 
was submitted to the Licensing Authority on 7th February 2022 by Emag 
Licensing Services Ltd on behalf of the applicant Mr Jeremy Anthony 
Carr. 

4 The original application requested the following: 

• Supply of Alcohol for consumption on the premises from 10.00 
am until 1.30 am Monday to Sunday.  

• The provision of Live Music, Recorded Music and Performances 
of Dance, outdoors from 12.00 noon until 12.00 midnight Monday 
to Sunday.  

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment outdoors from 11.00 pm 
until 1.30 am Monday to Sunday. 

• Opening Hours 10.00 am until 1.30 am Monday to Sunday. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



5 The applicant, Mr Jeremy Anthony Carr, is also named within the 
application as the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor. For 
information, at the time of writing the report, Mr Carr has yet to submit 
an application to apply for his Personal Licence so he can take on this 
role. 

6 Following mediation with Environmental Health, the applicant has now 
amended the application to request the following changes and added an 
additional condition: 

• Supply of Alcohol for consumption on the premises now 
requested from 10.00 am until 12.30 am Monday to Sunday.  

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment outdoors now requested 
from 11.00 pm until 12.30 am Monday to Sunday. 

• The request for the provision of Live Music, Recorded Music and 
Performances of Dance as Regulated Entertainment has now 
been removed 

• Opening Hours now requested from 10.00 am until 12.30 am 
Monday to Sunday. 

• Number of patrons attending at any one time will be restricted to 
120 in total and only patrons with pre-issued tickets will be 
allowed into the premises. 

7 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority initially received 
 two objections.  One from a Responsible Authority, namely Durham 
 Constabulary and one from Wheatley Hill Parish Council (Other 
 person). 

8 The representation from Wheatley Hill Parish Council was later 
withdrawn as the applicant’s subsequent amendments to the application 
alleviated their initial concerns. 

9 The Planning Authority provided comments for information only.  These 
comments were forwarded onto the applicant.  

10 The Fire Safety Authority responded to say they had no objections to 
the application. 

Recommendation(s) 

11 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 

 

Page 4



12 The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight to: 

(a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing   
  objectives; 

(b) The representations (including supporting information) presented 
 by all parties; 

(c) The Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy.  The 
  relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 7; 

(d) The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
  Licensing Act 2003 (as amended April 2018).  The relevant parts 
  of the guidance are attached at Appendix 8. 

Background 

13 Background information 

Applicant Mr Jeremy Anthony Carr 

Type of Application: 

New Premises 
Licence 

Date received: 

7th February 2022 

Consultation ended: 

7th March 2022  

Details of the application 

14 An application for the grant of a new Premises Licence was received by 
the Licensing Authority on 7th February 2022.  A copy of the application 
is attached at Appendix 3. 

15 The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be correctly 
served and advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act regulations. 

16 Following mediation with Environmental Health, the applicant amended 
the application in line with paragraph 6 above. 

For confirmation, please see Appendix 4.    

17 Following the applicant’s amendments to the application, the activities 
 requested, and the revised timings are now as follows: 

Licensable Activity Days & Hours 

 
Supply of Alcohol 
(Consumption on the 
premises) 
 

 

10.00 hrs until 00.30 hrs Monday to  
Sunday  

 

Page 5



 
Late Night Refreshment 
(Outdoors) 
 

 
23.00 hrs until 00.30 hrs Monday to Sunday 

 
Open to the public 
 

 
10.00 hrs until 00.30 hrs Monday to Sunday 

 

18 The applicant, Mr Jeremy Anthony Carr, is also named within the 
 application as the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor. For 
 information, at the time of writing the report, Mr Carr has yet to submit 
 an application to apply for his Personal Licence so he can take on this 
 role. 

19 The applicant has proposed the conditions and steps that they intend to 
 take in order to promote the four licensing objectives, which are outlined 
 within the application at Appendix 3. 

The Representations 

20 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received one 
representation from a Responsible Authority, namely Durham 
Constabulary. 

21 The Licensing Authority deemed the objection/representation as 
relevant, relating to the following licensing objectives: 

 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
Durham Constabulary informed the Licensing Authority that the 
applicant’s amendments to the application had not addressed their 
concerns and their representation was to remain. 

A copy of the objection and further email from Durham Constabulary are 
attached at Appendix 5. 

22 For information, a representation was also received from Wheatley Hill 
 Parish Council but was later withdrawn following the applicant’s 
 subsequent  amendments to the application which alleviated their initial 
 concerns. 

23 A response was received from the Fire Safety Authority confirming that 
 they had no objections to make in relation to the application. 

Page 6



The Planning Authority responded with comments. 
 

Copies of these responses are attached at Appendix 6, for information 
only. 

The Parties 

24 The Parties to the hearing will be: 

• Mr Jeremy Anthony Carr (Applicant) 

• Ms Jane Gilliead, Emag Licensing Services Ltd (Applicant’s 
Agent) 

• Durham Constabulary (Responsible Authority) 

Options 

25 There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

(a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with 
  the operating schedule accompanying the application and the  
  mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 

(b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the 
operating schedule where the committee considers it appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and the mandatory 
conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 

(c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

(d) To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor; 

(e) To reject the application. 

Main implications 

Legal Implications 

26 The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which 
 have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the 
 Licensing Authority. 

 See Appendix 1. 

Consultation 

27 The premises licence application was subject to a 28-day consultation. 

See Appendix 1 

Page 7



Conclusion 

28 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the grant 
of a premises licence in light of the representation received. 

Background papers 

• Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended April 2018) 

Other useful documents 

• None 

 

 

Contact: 

 

Yvonne Raine 

 

Tel:  03000 265256 

   

  

Page 8



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case 
No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division 
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

In this case it was summed up that:  

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have 
reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be 
attached to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and 
that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing 
these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the 
Application of Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High 
Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 
February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL648859 in which it was 
said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’. 

In addition to this, it was stated that any condition attached to the licence 
should be an enforceable condition. 

Consultation 

The premises licence application was subject to a 28 day consultation in 

accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and its regulations.  

The Responsible Authorities were consulted on the application. 

The notice of application was displayed on the premises for a period of 28 

days.   

Notice of the application was published in a newspaper which was circulated 

within the vicinity of the premises. 

In addition, details of the application were available to view on the Council’s 

website throughout the 28 day consultation period. 

Page 9



Appendix 2: Location Plan 

 

 

 

  

Page 10



Page 11



Appendix 3:  Premises Licence Application  

 

  

Page 12



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

County Durham
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@durham.gov.uk

Telephone: 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference SJG/0014 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you ar
[...]
clusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

none

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

none

Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the 
licence as premises supervisor

Name

First name Jeremy

Family name Carr

Date of birth / /
 dd               mm             yyyy

Enter the contact's address

Building number or name

Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area

Postcode

Country

Personal Licence number 
(if known)

Issuing licensing authority 
(if known) will be applying to DCC

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises  supervisor 
be supplied to the authority? 

Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

As an attachment to this application

Reference number for consent 
form (if known)

If the consent form is already submitted, ask 
the proposed designated premises 
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your 
reference'.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

None
Page 26



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 20
[...]
he 

premises license under the provisions of the licensing objective of Prevention of 

Public Nuisance. 

• I am aware of the concerns of other Responsible Authorities, particularly the 

concerns of Durham Constabulary, and I would confirm that we are in support of 

any representations put forward by them. 

As an advisory, I understand that there is a lack of planning permission for the use of 

the premises as a licensed premises and that the Local Planning Authority has provided 

advice in this regard; it is likely that the applicant will require planning permission before 

the premises can be operated as a licensed premises the applicant should be aware 

that any planning application will be forwarded to Environmental Health for comments 

and the concerns that were raised in relation to noise from music will be addressed 

through that process. 

Best regards 

  

John 

  

John Scott Hayes MCIEH BSc(Hons) PGDipIOA 

Principal Public Protection Officer 

  

Page 44



Appendix 5:  Representation from Durham Constabulary 

 

  

Page 45



From: Caroline Dickenson <   
Sent: 04 March 2022 15:34 
To: Tracey Lock < >; AHS Licensing <  
Cc: Licensed Economy Team <  
Subject: FW: LICENSING ACT 2003 -APPLICATIONS RECEIVED - NEW PREMISES LICENCE - WARDEN 
LODGE DURHAM ROAD WHEATLEY HILL DURHAM DH6 3LJ 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
Durham Constabulary wish to object to the application for a premises licence at Only Booze and 
Horses, Warden Lodge, Durham Road, Wheatley Hill under the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety and protection of children from harm licensing objectives.  
 
The application proposes licensable activities based around outdoor entertainment such as live 
bands and recorded music as well as late night refreshments and alcohol sales, the span of which 
commences at 10am until 1.30am each day.  
 
I am aware that during the period of consultation, Durham County Council Environmental Health 
have mediated the times and discounte
[...]
HAM DH6 3LJ 
Importance: High 
 

Hi all 
 
Just following on from John’s earlier email, I have this afternoon received an email 
from the applicant’s agent confirming they wish to formally add the following as a 
condition on the application: 

• Numbers of patrons attending at any one time will be restricted to 120 in total 

and that only patrons with pre-issued tickets will be allowed into the premises. 

 
This is in addition to the following amendments already made to the application: 
 

Page 49



• Provision of Late-Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday 23.00hrs to 00.30hrs 

• Supply of alcohol Monday to Sunday 10.00hrs to 00.30hrs 

• Hours Premises are open to the public Monday to Sunday 10.00hrs to 

00.30hrs. 

• Provision of Regulated Entertainment (live music, recorded music & 

performance of dance) has been removed from the application and is no 

longer being requested. 

Regards 
 
Yvonne 
 
Yvonne Raine 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Community Protection Service 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 
Durham County Council 
 
Direct:   
Mobile:  
E-mail:    
 
For general licensing enquiries please e-mail licensing@durham.gov.uk 
 
Web: www.durham.gov.uk 
Follow us on Twitter @durhamcouncil 
Like us at facebook.com/durhamcouncil 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 50

mailto:licensing@durham.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.durham.gov.uk%2F&data=04%7C01%7CCaroline.Dickenson%40durham.police.uk%7C9273d599db054f7cf2e608da05922f61%7C4bed7fe3f41040769052b7b894eafffe%7C0%7C0%7C637828422652873963%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=WQ1gTdHczlrTzu7Sm6QwddYLfd5Y%2FL%2FoZ6CI%2By%2FDha4%3D&reserved=0


Appendix 6:  Responses from Responsible Authorities 

 

  

Page 51



 

 

Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters,   
Belmont Business Park, Durham, DH1 1TW Chief Fire Officer: Stuart Errington 

Safest People, Safest Places 
 

www.ddfire.gov.uk 

Tel:  (0845) 305 8383   
[...]
est 
purchases under section 154 of the 2003 Act) about the extent of unlawful 
sales and consumption of alcohol by minors and to be involved in the 
development of any strategies to control or prevent these unlawful activities and 
to pursue prosecutions. Licensing authorities, alongside the police, are 
prosecuting authorities for the purposes of these offences, except for the 
offences under section 147A (persistently selling alcohol to children). Where, as 
a matter of policy, warnings are given to retailers prior to any decision to 
prosecute in respect of an offence, it is important that each of the enforcement 
arms should be aware of the warnings each of them has given. 

 
 
 

Table of relevant offences under the 2003 Act 
 

Section Offence Prosecuting Authority 

Section 145 Unaccompanied children prohibited from 
certain premises 

Police and/or Licensing Authority 
  

Section 146 Sale of alcohol to children Police, Licensing Authority and/or 
Local Weights and Measures 
Authority 

  

Section 147 Allowing the sale of alcohol to children Police, Licensing Authority and/or 
Local Weights and Measures 
Authority 

  

Section 147A Persistently selling alcohol to children Police and/or Local Weights and 
Measures Authority   

Section 149 Purchase of alcohol by or on behalf of 
children 

Police and/or Licensing Authority 
  

Section 150 Consumption of alcohol by children Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 151 Delivering alcohol to children Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 152 Sending a child to obtain alcohol Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 153 Prohibition of unsupervised sales by 
children 

Police and/or Licensing Authority 
  

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Warden Lodge, Durham Road, Wheatley Hill



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A , County Hall, Durham on Friday 1 April 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Blakey (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Brown, C Hunt and E Peeke 

 

Also Present: 

J Kemp (Council’s Legal Representative) 

H Johnson (Licensing Team Leader) 

Sgt C Dickenson (Durham Constabulary) 

J Gilliead (Emag Licensing Services Ltd – Applicants Agent) 

J Carr (Applicant) 

 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Warden Lodge, 
Durham Road, Wheatley Hill  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change to determine the application for the 
grant of a Premises Licence for land at Warden Lodge, Durham Road, 
Wheatley Hill, Durham (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 



A copy of the application and location plan had been circulated together with 
details of the representations received. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader was in attendance to present the report and 
advised Members that the application was received from Emag Licensing 
Services Ltd on behalf of the applicant Mr Carr that had been subject to a 28-
day consultation period that ended on 7 March 2022. 
 
Members were provided with details of the application. 
 
Mr Carr was also named within the application as the proposed Designated 
Premises Supervisor and Members were advised by the Applicant’s Agent 
that the application for a personal licence had been submitted. 
 
The Team Leader advised Members that following mediation with 
Environmental Health the applicant had amended his application that 
included a condition that the number of patrons attending at any one time be 
restricted to 120 in total and only patrons with pre-issued tickets would be 
allowed into the premises. 
 
During the consultation period the Licensing Authority initially received two 
objections, one from Durham Constabulary and one from Wheatley Hill 
Parish Council. The representation from Wheatley Hill Parish Council was 
withdrawn as the amendments to the application alleviated their initial 
concerns. 
 
During the consultation period, the Planning Authority provided comments for 
information only that were forwarded onto the applicant. The Fire Safety 
Authority had responded that they had no objections to the application. 
 
Additional information had been submitted by Durham Constabulary that was 
circulated to all parties prior to the meeting. Part of the additional information 
was bodycam footage that would be shown to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
 
In response to a question from Sergeant Dickenson, the Licensing Team 
Leader responded that the occupancy levels were determined by the fire 
authority and was not replicated in the licence unless Members determined 
that a condition be added to the premises licence. 
 
Durham Constabulary were then invited to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Sergeant Dickenson requested that the application be considered in private 
in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 



 
Members considered the request and determined that the public be excluded 
from the hearing on the grounds that the public interest in doing so 
outweighed the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 
 
Members head the representations of Durham Constabulary and viewed the 
bodycam footage. All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of 
Sergeant Dickenson. 
 
The Applicant’s Agent was then invited to address the Sub-Committee. She 
indicated that she would be referring to the evidence submitted by Durham 
Constabulary. 
 
In view of this, Members agreed to continue the meeting in private. 
 
Members heard the representations of the Applicant. All parties were given 
the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant and his agent. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.05 am to allow the Legal Adviser to address 
Members in private.  
 
After the meeting reconvened at 11.15 am, all parties were invited to sum up. 
 
At 11.25 am Councillors J Blakey, C Hunt and E Peeke Resolved to retire to 
deliberate the application in private. After re-convening at 11.35 a.m. the 
meeting moved to in public and the Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s 
decision. 
 
In reaching their decision the Committee had considered the report of the 
Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the verbal 
and written representations of the Applicant and Durham Constabulary. The 
Committee had also taken into account the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy and Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
Resolved: That the application for a Premises Licence be refused. 
 


